Consenting to Stopping Road in Block VIII, Wairoa Survey District, Manukau County

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 18th day of September 1963

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Manukau County Council stopping the piece of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 1 rood 14 perches situated in Block VIII, Wairoa Survey District, Auckland R.D., adjoining or passing through parts Mataitai, No. 6 Block; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 8480 (S.O. 43997) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 34/1211; D.O. 15/6/0)

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 11th day of September 1963

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the purpose of a meeting place for the common use and benefit of the Maori people in the vicinity of Mangaiti.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Block and Area Survey District II, Kaeo Mangaiti 5A T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 21/3/153)

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 11th day of September 1963

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the purpose of a meeting place and recreation and sports ground for the common use and benefit of the Maori people.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Block and Area Survey District A. R. P. Maungatautari 4B 3 and 6, 4 1 0 Section 1B 1B .. XII, Puniu

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 21/3/457)

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 11th day of September 1963

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL Pursuant to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the purpose of a marae site and recreation ground for the common use and benefit of the members of the subtribes of Ngati Tukorehe.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Block and Area Survey District Land Whaiti Kuranui 2D 4P IV, Patetere North 8 0 5 T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 21/3/458)

Thames Valley Electric Power Board Electric Lines Licence 1963, Amendment No. 1

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 18th day of September 1963

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928 and the Electric Power Boards Act 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. This order may be cited as the Thames Valley Electric Power Board Electric Lines Licence 1963, Amendment No. 1 and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Thames Valley Electric Power Board Electric Lines Licence 1963* (hereinafter referred to as "the principal order").

2. The principal order is hereby amended by adding to clause 3 of the Schedule thereto a new subclause (c) as follows:

follows:

"(c) Commencing at a point on the northern boundary of the Te Aroha Borough Council's Reservoir Reserve and proceeding in a generally south-easterly direction for a distance of 35 chains to the eastern boundary of that Reserve. As the said line is more particularly shown by means of a broken red line on the plan marked N.Z.E.D. 618 deposited as aforesaid."

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (N.Z.E.D. 10/54/1)

*Gazette, 2 May 1963, p. 580

Revoking a Licence Authorising the Lake Brunner Sawmilling Company to Erect and Use Certain Electric Lines in the County of Grey

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 11th day of September 1963

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, and with the consent of the licensee, hereby revokes the Order in Council dated the 15th day of September 1954, and published in the *Gazette* on the 16th day of the same month at page 1452, authorising Christina Brownlee Stowell, of Wellington, company director, Alexander John Brownlee, of Ruru, Greymouth, mill manager, George Hunter Brownlee, of Havelock, farmer, and Winifred Constance Ellen Smith, of Wellington, housewife, trading together in partnership under the firm name of the Lake Brunner Sawmilling Co., to lay, construct, put up, place, and use certain electric lines. certain electric lines.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (N.Z.E.D. 11/20/1820)